

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

.

$\mathbf{R} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S} \, \mathbf{O} \, \mathbf{L} \, \mathbf{V} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Chapter 485.

Resolve in favor of the fourth school district in Biddeford.

Resolved, That the fourth school district in Biddeford, at a legal Infavor of fourth meeting called for that purpose, shall have power to authorize the agent or agents of said district to borrow money on the credit of said district for the purpose of erecting school houses and purchasing land on which the same may stand; such loan shall be made for a term of time not exceeding six years, and shall be payable in equal annual installments.

ł

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

school district in Biddeford,

Chapter 486.

Resolve to authorize the treasurer of state to invest a portion of the money now in the treasury in some safe and productive securities.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to in- Treasurer of state vest any portion of the money now in the treasury (not exceeding authorized to inthe sum of three hundred thousand dollars) in stock of the several productive secustates of Maine, Massachusetts, or New York or in the stock of the government of the United States, in such amounts, and on such terms, as he shall judge will most promote the interest of this state; provided, such investments shall be made on or before the first day of May in the year eighteen hundred and forty-seven and not afterwards.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 27, for 1846.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, towns and plantations, hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

H. D. McLELLAN, Chairman.

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

Снар. 487.

MONEYS PAID FOR BOUNTY ON ANIMALS AND COCOONS.

COUNT	Y OF WA	SHING	TON.		
	Claims 1	Claims rendered.		Claims allowed.	
NAMES OF TOWNS.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	allowed,
Baileyville,		$\begin{array}{c c} 2 & 00 \\ 4 & 00 \end{array}$		$\begin{array}{c}2&00\\4&00\end{array}$	$ \begin{array}{c} 2 & 00 \\ 4 & 00 \end{array} $
Northfield, Charlotte,		8 00		8 00	
				14 00	14 00
COUN	TY OF KI	ENNEB	EC.	,	
Unity plantation,	1	2 00		2 00	2 00
COUI	NTY OF C	DXFOR	D.		
Lovell,	(4 00	[
Newry, Paris,				8 00 2 00	8 00 2 00
Fryeburg,	1 19	~ 00	1 19		1 19
			1 19	14 00	15 19
COUN	TY OF SC	OMERS	ET.		
Skowhegan,	1	12 00	11	12 00	12 00
COUN	ry of pe	NOBS	COT.		
Carroll,		24 00		24 00	
Alton,		8.00		8 00	8 00
•				32 00	32 00
COU	NTY OF	WALD	0.		
Burnham,		2 00		2 00	2 00
COUNT	Y OF PIS	САТАС	UIS.		
Brownville,	1	4 00		4 00	
Greenville,		2 00		2 00	
	1	ı	ł	6 00	6 00
	TY OF F				
Kingfield,	ļ	4 00	1 -	4 00	4 00

MILITARY ACCOUNTS. ~ ~ ~

~ ~ \sim

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Time of service.		Names, &c.	Amount.
1845. 1845.	John P. Hubbard, John Babson,	2d Brigade, 6th Division, 2d " 4th "	10 00 10 00
	ļ		\$20 00

540

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

541 Снар. 487.

*

ADJUTANT OF ARTILLERY.

1

J

1

Time of service.	. Names, &c.				
1845.	Barker A. Neal,	Neal, 2d Brigade, 4th Division,			
	ADJUTANTS	S OF INFANTRY.			
1843,'4&'5	. S. R. Clement,	2d Reg., 2d Brig., 5th Div.,	30 00		
1844 & '45	Jeremiah Wheeler,	1st " 2d " 4th "	20 00		
1845.	Joseph Bragdon,	1st " 1st " 1st "	10 00		
1845.	Alvah Doe	2d " 2d " 1st "	10 00		
1845.	Timothy Shaw,	3d " 1st " 1st "	5 75		
1845.	Joseph Whitcomb,				
	1				
	4	$\chi_{\mu_1\mu_2} = e^{\frac{2\pi}{2}} e^{$	\$85 75		

COURTS MARTIAL AND COURTS OF ENQUIRY.

Date.	Names.	Amount of claims.	Amount allowed.
1843. Seth	May,	11 78	4 44
	SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS.		
	Daniel Merritt,	4 50	4 50
	Richard Tinker,	24 00	14 50
1845.	Burnham Wardwell,	$\begin{array}{ccc} 27 & 80 \\ 14 & 50 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 27 & 80 \\ 14 & 50 \end{array}$
	Wendall P. Smith,	14 00	14 00
			\$61 30
•	PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.		
1844 & '45.	Mathews & Stevens,	37 00	37 00
1845.	Bäyne & Mower,	15 00	$15 \ 00$
1845.	Homan & Manley,	30 00	30 00
	H. P. Pratt,	17 00	17 00
1845.	M. Littlefield,	$\begin{array}{c} 8 50 \\ 10 00 \end{array}$	8 50
$1845. \\ 1845.$	Noyes & Cowan, William Bartlett,	10 00 15 00	$\begin{array}{ccc} 10 & 00 \\ 15 & 00 \end{array}$
1845.	G. M. Atwood,	17 00	$15 00 \\ 17 00$
1845.	Severance & Dorr,	45 75	45 75
1845.	Charles Giles,	13 00	13:00
1846.	William T. Johnson, (\$3,249 37; paid by war-		-0.00
	rant 3,000,)	249 37	249 37
1845.	William R. Snow,	7 00	7 00
			\$464 62
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.			
1846.	(William Caldwell, for services preparing tax	1	
10401	act for committee on finance,	7 00	7 00
1846.	Daniel T. Pike, for making index to journal of		
	the senate,	50 00	50 00
1846.	Samuel Belcher, for making index to journal		
	of house of representatives,	50 00	50 00
1010 111 3	Edward Fenno, for stationery,	266.58	266 58
1842, '44) '45 & '46.	Insane Hospital,	602 58	602 58
1846.	Hartford & Lamson, (\$875 34; paid by warrant		
	500,)	375 34	375 34
	Town of Wells, support of insane, Case of Elias L. Lothrop for pension,	94 47	56 73
	O. D. Turner, as witness,	2 60	2.60
	David Wheeler, as witness,	2 60	2 60
	J. W. L. Mitchell, as witness,	2 60	2 60
	Samuel Mace, as witness,	2 60	2 60
	Harrison Ross Greene, as witness,	3 00	3 00
	V. Lothrop, as witness,	2 68	2 68
	Issachar Lain, as witness,	2 68	2 68
	Barnabas Davis, as witness,	2 68	2 68

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

Снар. 487.

MISCELLANEOUS (ACCOUNTS, (CONTINUED.)

ate.	Names, states	Amount claims		Amount allowed.
346.	Alvin Lane, as witness,	2	68	2 6
þ	D. T. Lothron, as witness	2	68	26
. I.	Timothy Foster, as witness, in the matrix all address	2	60	26
- 1 K	Solomon L. Lothrop, as witness,	2	60	2 6
J	Edward Fenno, stationery,			78 1
- 35-	Evidence in case of Hersey and Colburn.			
	Ralph C, Johnson,	10	00	10 0
i i r	Thomas Marshall,	10	00	10 0
. I	William Quimby,	10	00	10 0
	B. F. Blackstone,	10	00	10 0
1	Nathan Pendleton,	10	00	10 0
	A. Jackson, for ink,		00	1
				\$1,571 3

AGGREGATE ROLL, No. 27. Money paid for bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

	Bounty on Animals,	Total am't allowed,
ington, ebec,	$\begin{array}{c} 14 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{rrr}14&00\\&2&00\end{array}$

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Cocoons	Animals.	allowed,
Washington,		14 00	14 00
Kennebec,		2 00	2 00
Oxford,	1 19	14 00	15 19
Somerset,		12 00	12 00
Penobscot,		32 00	32 00
Waldo,	1.1	2 00	2 00
Piscataquis,		6 00	6 00
Franklin,	2 . X ¹	4 00	4 00
All and the second s	~		
And the second se	1 19	86 00	87 19
MILITARY ACCOUNTS.			dist.
Brigade majors and inspectors,			20 00
Adjutant of artillery,	4.1	ta daga di	10 00
Adjutants of infantry,			85 00
Courts martial and courts of enquiry,			4 44
Sheriffs' accounts,			$61 \ 30$
Printers' accounts,			464 62
Miscellaneous accounts,			1,571 36
			2,303 91

Chapter 487.

Resolve additional for payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several cities, towns, plantations and persons, mentioned in the additional roll of accounts numbered twenty-seven, the sum set against the name of such city, town, plantation and person respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of two thousand three hundred three dollars and ninety-one cents in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

For payment of additional roll of accounts No. 27.